Sec. 5. Inconsistent acts repealed.—All acts and parts of acts inconsistent with this act are hereby repealed.

Sec. 6. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after April 1, 1915.

Approved March 31, 1915.

## CHAPTER 64-S. F. No. 383.

AN ACT fixing the times of holding the general terms of the district court of the Sixteenth Judicial District of the State of Minnesota.

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Terms of district court in various counties of 16th Judicial District.—The general terms of the District Court in the sixteenth judicial district of this state, shall be held in the several counties in each year at the times hereinafter prescribed, as follows:

In Stevens County. First Monday in March and first Monday

in October.

In Big Stone County: Third Monday in March and second Monday in October.

In Traverse County: First Monday in May and second Mon-

day in November.

In Grant County: First Monday in June and fourth Monday in October.

In Wilkin County: Third Monday in May and second Mon-

day in December.

In Pope County: Second Monday in June and fourth Monday in November.

Sec. 2. All acts or parts of acts inconsistent herewith are

hereby repealed.

Sec. 3. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after the first day of April, A. D. 1915.

Approved March 31, 1915.

## CHAPTER 65-H. F. No. 44.

AN ACT to amend Sections 4, 10 and 20, Chapter 122 of the Laws of 1913, relating to mutual liability insurance associations. Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

Section 1. Creamery insurance companies to commence issuing policies when employees insured aggregate 300.—That Section 4, Chapter 122, Laws 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Such associations shall not begin to issue policies until a list of the subscribers, with the number of employees of each which, in the aggregate must number in the aggregate, not less than five thousand, together with such other information as the commissioner of insurance may require, shall have been filed at the insurance department, nor until the president and secretary of the association shall have certified under oath that every subscription in the list so filed is genuine and made with an agreement of all the subscribers that they will take the policies subscribed for within thirty (30) days of the granting of a license by the commissioner of insurance; provided that in case of associations organized exclusively for the purpose of insuring creameries and cheese factories, such associations may begin to issue policies when the number of employees insured aggregates three hundred.

Sec. 2. Subscribers not to fall below 200 and employees not below 300.—That Section 10 of Chapter 122, Laws 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

If at any time the number of subscribers falls below twenty, or the number of the subscribers' employees within the state falls below five thousand, no further policies shall be issued until the total number of subscribers amounts to not less than twenty, whose employees within the state are not less than five thousand. Provided, that in case of associations, organized for the purpose of insuring creamcries and cheese factories the number of subscribers must not fall below two hundred nor the number of subscribers' employees within the state below three hundred.

Sec. 3. Foreign mutual companies given same rights and benefits.—That Section 20 of Chapter 122, Laws 1913, be amended so as to read as follows:

Any mutual employers' liability insurance association of another state, upon compliance with all laws governing such corporations in general, the provisions of Section 1705, Revised Laws of 1905, and the provisions of this act, may be admitted to transact business in this state. Such associations shall pay to the department of insurance the fees prescribed by Section 9, Chapter 386, Laws of 1911.

Whenever the contracts of insurance issued by such associations shall cover in the aggregate less than five thousand employees, or in the case of associations organized for the purpose of insuring creameries and cheese factories less than three hundred employees, the assured shall forthwith notify the commissioner of insurance of such fact and if, at the expiration of six months from said notice, the aggregate number of employees covered by said contracts of insurance shall be less than five thousand, or in the case of associations organized for the purpose of insuring creameries and cheese factories less than three hundred employees, the commissioner of insurance shall revoke the license of such association and shall petition the district court for the appointment of a receiver for the purpose of winding up its affairs.

Approved March 31, 1915.